
FY24-805-45     Airport Terminal Building Improvements AWIP : BHS-TC2/TC4 : A-Wing Offices Addendum 2

Manchester-Boston Regional Airport
One Airport Road, Suite-300
Manchester, New Hampshire 03103

Addendum No. Two
Date: June 7, 2024

RFP No: FY24-805-45   Airport Terminal Building Improvements
AWIP : BHS-TC2/TC4 : A-Wing Offices

This Addendum # 2 to Request for Bids for Airport Terminal Building Improvements AWIP
: BHS-TC2/TC4 : A-Wing Offices contains the following responses to bidder inquiries and
clarifications or changes to the Bid Documents:

BIDDER INQUIRY RESPONSES:

1) “ The Bid Form (spec 00 41 00 – 5) mentions liquidated damages and it is
mentioned in a few other places in the specs, but no amount is listed for what
the LD’s are. Can you clarify if there are liquidated damages & the amount? If
so, how will the LD’s work with multiple different areas & milestone
completion dates for each??  ”

a) There are no Liquidated Damages assigned to this Contract  (Ref Section 00 84 00).

• Section 00 41 00: The standard language in the Bid Form refers to the amount
of the Bid Bond being utilized as liquidated damages “in the event that the
contract and bonds as not executed… ”.

• Section 00 71 00: This is the standard Definition of Terms section which defines
what the phrase “Liquidated Damages” means.

• Section 00 76 50 - Subsection 1.06 Retainage: This is the standard retainage
conditions and deductibles section which references “subject to the deduction of
liquidated damages for delay, if any, …”

2) “ What is the weight capacity of the freight elevator? Dimensions?

a) The freight elevator posted capacity is 6,000 LBS.
b) The freight elevator door opening is 47.5” wide x 84” tall.
c) The freight elevator interior car space is 9’-9” long x 5’-6” wide.

3) “ How will existing to remain ceilings (ACT) be supported when attached to
walls to be demolished ? ”



FY24-805-45     Airport Terminal Building Improvements AWIP : BHS-TC2/TC4 : A-Wing Offices Addendum 2

a) Temporary support of existing infrastructure / facilities or proposed work as needed to
perform the work is means and methods for construction and shall be contractor-
designed work, such as additional ceiling support wires to deck above, temp framing
support, etc.

4) “ Can a trailer be brought into the Tugway for removal of demolition waste
and/or construction material handling ? ”

a) Yes, a smaller maneuverable trailer can be brought onto the terminal ramp service
roads and into the Tugway, however, maneuvering space and parking space near the
work areas is very limited and shall not interfere with airport/airline/baggage handling
operations. The trailer (and any other debris containers)  needs to be covered (securely
tarped or enclosed type) to prevent debris and waste/trash packaging etc. from
escaping and becoming Foreign Object Debris (FOD) on the airfield. The General
Contractor will be held responsible for FOD violations.

MODIFICATIONS TO BID DOCUMENTS:

1) The following Revised Plan Drawings (REV 1) are attached to this Addendum
and shall replace the original issued drawing in the Bid Documents: A2.101 ;
A3.101 ; A4.101 ; A8.101 ; FA3.101 ; FA4.101 ; FP4.102 ; M4.101 ; M4.102 ;
E4.101 ; E4.102.

a) In addition to some general revisions as shown on the drawings, Bidders shall
specifically take note of work that has been clouded and designated as “ N.I.C.  - By
owner/Other” and shall not include costs for this work in Bid price.

2) The Meeting Agenda as issued at the June 3, 2024, Pre-Bid Conference and
Site Inspection is attached for the Bidders’ reference with regard to
Contractor Laydown areas and other pertinent information.











1160-2

1139-3

1164-1

1139-1

1164-2

1149-1

CM

30

15

30

15

30

CM

S

BPS

S

S

S

KEY PLAN

AREA 3 TC-4

75

15

15

75

S

S

A
I
R

P
O

R
T

 
T

E
R

M
I
N

A
L
 
B

U
I
L
D

I
N

G
 
I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

A
W

I
P

 
:
 
B

H
S

-
T

C
2
/
T

C
4
 
:
 
A

-
W

I
N

G
 
O

F
F

I
C

E
S

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
M

A
N

C
H

E
S

T
E

R
,
 
N

E
W

 
H

A
M

P
S

H
I
R

E
 
-
 
D

E
P

T
.
 
O

F
 
A

V
I
A

T
I
O

N
 
;
 
F

Y
2
4
-
8
0
5
-
4
5

1130-2

LOCKERS

1163

OFFICE

1164

OFFICE

1165

TRAINING ROOM

XXX

1
1
6
4
-
1

1
1
6
5
-
1

DATA

1166

1
1
6
6
-
1

BAGGAGE EQUIPMENT

1200

CORRIDOR

1139

1139-1

1139-2

1
4
6
7
-
1

1
1
3
0
-
3

1156-1

1155-1

CLOSET

1156

CLOSET

1155

US SECURITIES

1157

MHT SIDA

1158

1
1
5
7
-
1

1
1
5
8
-
1

1
1
3
1

1159-1

MHT VIDEO TRAINING

1159

1
1
3
0
-
1

1XXX-1

1
1
5
4
-
1

1153-1

CHECK OUT

1153

STORAGE

1149

COMM

1150

1XXX-2

1
1
5
1
-
1

1
1
5
2
-
1

X
X

X
X

-
X

DATA

COMM

1166

BAGGAGE EQUIPMENT

1200

1139-2

OFFICE

1157

OFFICE

1158

OFFICE

1159

1
1
5
4
-
1

1153-1

SPIRIT

OFFICE

1153

OFFICE

1150

1156-2

X
X

X
X

-
X

VESTIBULE

1139

F
I
R

E
 
A

L
A

R
M

 
F

L
O

O
R

 
P

L
A

N
 
-
 
L
E

V
E

L
 
1
 
T

I
C

K
E

T
 
C

O
U

N
T

E
R

S
 
4
 
A

R
E

A

FA3.101

1149-3

SPIRIT

OFFICE

1154

CORRIDOR

1149

BAGGAGE EQUIPMENT

1100

CORRIDOR

1163

COMMON

CORRIDOR

1156

CORRIDOR

1156

SPIRIT

OFFICE

1152

OFFICE

1151

1149-3

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

AREA 3 - EXISTING DEMO PLAN - CORRIDOR

3

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

AREA 3 NEW WORK PLAN - CORRIDOR 

4

FUTURE OFFICE

XXX

FUTURE OFFICE

XXX

#NEW WORK KEYNOTES:

1. PROVIDE CONTROL MODULE TO UNLOCK DELAYED

EGRESS DOOR AT THIS LOCATION. PROVIDE 24V POWER

PER MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS.

2. PROVIDE CONTROL MODULE TO CONTROL FIRE ALARM

RELEASE OF MAGNETIC DOOR HOLD-OPEN UPON FIRE

ALARM ACTUATION. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF

CONTROL MODULE WITH ELECTRICAL/HOLD-OPEN

INSTALLER. PROVIDE 24V POWER PER MANUFACTURER

REQUIREMENTS.

3. WALL SHOWN TO BE PROVIDED IN FUTURE CONTRACT.

4. ELECTROMAGNETIC DOOR HOLD OPEN (PROVIDED BY

OWNER).

DRAWING NOTES:

1. REFER TO DRAWING FA1.100 FOR FIRE ALARM GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS

AND LEGEND.

2. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE

SAFETY DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION DETAILS.

2

1

3

4

CONTRACTOR TO

SURVEY

EXISTING

NOTIFICATION

COVERAGE

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PARTIAL EXISTING FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1 TICKET COUNTERS 4 AREA

1

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PARTIAL NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1 TICKET COUNTERS 4 AREA

2

0 1 2 4 8

0 1 2 4 8

john.goudreault
Callout
N.I.C.BY OWNER /OTHERS

Goudreault, John
Cloud

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
1

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
6/7/24

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
GENERAL REVISION - N.I.C. WORK

john.goudreault
Callout
N.I.C.BY OWNER /OTHERS

Goudreault, John
Cloud



1026

1025-2

1025-1

15

15

15

15

S

S

KEY PLAN

AREA 4 A-WING

A
I
R

P
O

R
T

 
T

E
R

M
I
N

A
L
 
B

U
I
L
D

I
N

G
 
I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

A
W

I
P

 
:
 
B

H
S

-
T

C
2
/
T

C
4
 
:
 
A

-
W

I
N

G
 
O

F
F

I
C

E
S

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
M

A
N

C
H

E
S

T
E

R
,
 
N

E
W

 
H

A
M

P
S

H
I
R

E
 
-
 
D

E
P

T
.
 
O

F
 
A

V
I
A

T
I
O

N
 
;
 
F

Y
2
4
-
8
0
5
-
4
5

ELECTRICAL

1027

1028-1

1
0
2
7
-
1

1029-1

VESTIBULE

1028

STORAGE

1029

1
0
2
9
-
1

1
0
2
6
-
1

1
0
2
1
-
1

1
0
3
1
-
2

1
0
3
1
-
1

1
0
3
4
-
11

0
3
3
-
1

1
0
3
2
-
1

SERVICE CORRIDOR

1021

NWA BO

1031

DATA

1032

ELECTRICAL

1027

1028-1

1
0
2
7
-
1

1029-1

NEW OFFICE

1022

1
0
2
6
-
1

1
0
2
1
-
1

1
0
3
1
-
1

1
0
3
4
-
11

0
3
3
-
1

1
0
3
2
-
1

SERVICE CORRIDOR

1021

NWA BO

1031

DATA

1032

MANAGER OFFICE

1026

F
I
R

E
 
A

L
A

R
M

 
F

L
O

O
R

 
P

L
A

N
 
-
 
L
E

V
E

L
 
1
 
A

-
W

I
N

G
 
C

O
R

R
I
D

O
R

 
A

R
E

A

FA4.101

COA/BSO

1174

SR. MANAGER OFFICE

1025

OVERSIZE

BAGGAGE

SERVICE

ROOM

1024

BAG CLAIM

1023

VESTIBULE

1028

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PARTIAL EXISTING FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1 A-WING CORRIDOR AREA

1

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PARTIAL NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1 A-WING CORRIDOR AREA

1

DRAWING NOTES:

1. REFER TO DRAWING FA1.100 FOR FIRE ALARM GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS

AND LEGEND.

2. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE

SAFETY DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION DETAILS.

0 1 2 4 8 0 1 2 4 8

john.goudreault
Callout
N.I.C.BY OWNER /OTHERS

Goudreault, John
Cloud

john.goudreault
Callout
N.I.C.BY OWNER /OTHERS

Goudreault, John
Cloud

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
1

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
6/7/24

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
GENERAL REVISION - N.I.C. WORK



KEY PLAN

AREA 4 A-WING

A
I
R

P
O

R
T

 
T

E
R

M
I
N

A
L
 
B

U
I
L
D

I
N

G
 
I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

A
W

I
P

 
:
 
B

H
S

-
T

C
2
/
T

C
4
 
:
 
A

-
W

I
N

G
 
O

F
F

I
C

E
S

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
M

A
N

C
H

E
S

T
E

R
,
 
N

E
W

 
H

A
M

P
S

H
I
R

E
 
-
 
D

E
P

T
.
 
O

F
 
A

V
I
A

T
I
O

N
 
;
 
F

Y
2
4
-
8
0
5
-
4
5

ELECTRICAL

1027

VESTIBULE

1028

STORAGE

1029

SERVICE CORRIDOR

1021

NWA BO

1031

DATA

1032

ELECTRICAL

1027

VESTIBULE

1028

SERVICE CORRIDOR

1021

NWA BO

1031

DATA

1032

F
I
R

E
 
P

R
O

T
E

C
T

I
O

N
 
R

C
P

 
-
 
L
E

V
E

L
 
1
 
A

-
W

I
N

G
 
C

O
R

R
I
D

O
R

 
A

R
E

A

FP4.102

NEW OFFICE

1174

MANAGER OFFICE

TBD

SR. MANAGER OFFICE

TBD

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PARTIAL EXISTING RCP - LEVEL 1 A-WING CORRIDOR AREA

1

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PARTIAL NEW WORK RCP- LEVEL 1 A-WING CORRIDOR AREA

2

NEW WORK KEY NOTES:

1. REPLACE CORRODED SPRINKLER WITH NEW CONCEALED SPRINKLER AND

PROVIDE NEW COVER.

#

1

DRAWING NOTES:

1. REFER TO DRAWING FP1.100 FOR FIRE PROTECTION GENERAL NOTES,

ABBREVIATIONS AND LEGEND.

2. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL, ELECTRICAL, FIRE ALARM, MECHANICAL AND LIFE

SAFETY DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION DETAILS.

3. EXISTING AREA HAS 155 DEGREE F PENDENT SPRINKLERS SEMI-RECESSED WITH

CHROME ESCUTCHEONS ON ORDINARY HAZARD SPACING UON. EXISTING

SPRINKLER TYPES, SPACING AND PIPE SCHEDULES AND FINISHES  SHALL BE

MAINTAINED FOR NEW SPRINKLERS.

COA/BSO

1174

0 1 2 4 8 0 1 2 4 8

john.goudreault
Callout
N.I.C.BY OWNER /OTHERS

Goudreault, John
Cloud

john.goudreault
Callout
N.I.C.BY OWNER /OTHERS

Goudreault, John
Cloud

john.goudreault
Callout
N.I.C.BY OWNER /OTHERS

Goudreault, John
Cloud

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
1

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
6/7/24

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
GENERAL REVISION - N.I.C. WORK



T

1

T

2

KEY PLAN

AREA 4 A-WING

A
I
R

P
O

R
T

 
T

E
R

M
I
N

A
L

 
B

U
I
L

D
I
N

G
 
I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

A
W

I
P

 
:
 
B

H
S

-
T

C
2

/
T

C
4

 
:
 
A

-
W

I
N

G
 
O

F
F

I
C

E
S

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
M

A
N

C
H

E
S

T
E

R
,
 
N

E
W

 
H

A
M

P
S

H
I
R

E
 
-
 
D

E
P

T
.
 
O

F
 
A

V
I
A

T
I
O

N
 
;
 
F

Y
2

4
-
8

0
5

-
4

5

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

MECHANICAL DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1

1

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

MECHANICAL PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1

2

A
R

E
A

 
4

:
 
A

-
W

I
N

G
 
D

E
M

O
L

I
T

I
O

N
 
A

N
D

 
P

R
O

P
O

S
E

D
 
F

L
O

O
R

 
P

L
A

N
S

M4.101

DRAWING KEYNOTES:

1. EXISTING WALL MOUNTED THERMOSTAT TO BE RELOCATED.

2. RELOCATED WALL MOUNTED THERMOSTAT. PROVIDE ALL
REQUIRED  CONDUIT AND WIRING.

#

john.goudreault
Callout
N.I.C.BY OWNER /OTHERS

Goudreault, John
Cloud

john.goudreault
Callout
N.I.C.BY OWNER /OTHERS

Goudreault, John
Cloud

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
1

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
6/7/24

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
GENERAL REVISION - N.I.C. WORK



1

1

3

2

8

3

4

6

5

7

7

8

KEY PLAN

AREA 4 A-WING

A
I
R

P
O

R
T

 
T

E
R

M
I
N

A
L

 
B

U
I
L

D
I
N

G
 
I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

A
W

I
P

 
:
 
B

H
S

-
T

C
2

/
T

C
4

 
:
 
A

-
W

I
N

G
 
O

F
F

I
C

E
S

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
M

A
N

C
H

E
S

T
E

R
,
 
N

E
W

 
H

A
M

P
S

H
I
R

E
 
-
 
D

E
P

T
.
 
O

F
 
A

V
I
A

T
I
O

N
 
;
 
F

Y
2

4
-
8

0
5

-
4

5

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

A-WING MECHANICAL DEMOLITION RCP - LEVEL 1

1

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

A-WING MECHANICAL PROPOSED RCP - LEVEL 1

2

A
R

E
A

 
4

:
 
A

-
W

I
N

G
 
D

E
M

O
L

I
T

I
O

N
 
A

N
D

 
P

R
O

P
O

S
E

D
 
R

C
P

S

DRAWING KEYNOTES:

1. EXISTING SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER TO BE DEMOLISHED.

2. EXISTING SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER TO BE RELOCATED WITHIN THE
SAME SPACE.

3. EXISTING SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER TO REMAIN.

4. RELOCATED SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER.

5. PROVIDE 24"X24" NEW CEILING AIR DIFFUSER TO SUPPLY 220
CFM. PROVIDE Ø8" RIGID AND FLEXIBLE DUCT TO CONNECT THIS
DIFFUSER TO THE EXISTING DUCT WORK. EXTEND FLEXIBLE
DUCT UP TO 6 FEET LENGTH.

6. PROVIDE 24"X24" NEW CEILING AIR DIFFUSER TO SUPPLY 170
CFM. PROVIDE Ø8" RIGID AND FLEXIBLE DUCT TO CONNECT THIS
DIFFUSER TO THE EXISTING DUCT WORK. EXTEND FLEXIBLE
DUCT UP TO 6 FEET LENGTH.

7. PROVIDE 24"X24" NEW CEILING MOUNTED RETURN AIR GRILLE.

8. EXISTING 10"X6" RETURN AIR GRILLE TO REMAIN.

#

M4.102

john.goudreault
Callout
N.I.C.BY OWNER /OTHERS

Goudreault, John
Cloud

john.goudreault
Callout
N.I.C.BY OWNER /OTHERS

Goudreault, John
Cloud

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
1

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
6/7/24

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
GENERAL REVISION - N.I.C. WORK



1026

1025-2

1025-1

1026

1025-2

1025-1

KEY PLAN

AREA 4 A-WING

A
I
R

P
O

R
T

 
T

E
R

M
I
N

A
L
 
B

U
I
L
D

I
N

G
 
I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

A
W

I
P

 
:
 
B

H
S

-
T

C
2
/
T

C
4
 
:
 
A

-
W

I
N

G
 
O

F
F

I
C

E
S

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
M

A
N

C
H

E
S

T
E

R
,
 
N

E
W

 
H

A
M

P
S

H
I
R

E
 
-
 
D

E
P

T
.
 
O

F
 
A

V
I
A

T
I
O

N
 
;
 
F

Y
2
4
-
8
0
5
-
4
5

ELECTRICAL

1027

1028-1

1
0
2
7
-
1

1029-1

VESTIBULE

1028

STORAGE

1029

1
0
2
9
-
1

1
0
2
6
-
1

1
0
2
1
-
1

1
0
3
1
-
2

1
0
3
1
-
1

1
0
3
4
-
11

0
3
3
-
1

1
0
3
2
-
1

SERVICE CORRIDOR

1021

NWA BO

1031

DATA

1032

ELECTRICAL

1027

1028-1

1
0
2
7
-
1

1029-1

NEW OFFICE

1022

1
0
2
6
-
1

1
0
2
1
-
1

1
0
3
1
-
1

1
0
3
4
-
11

0
3
3
-
1

1
0
3
2
-
1

SERVICE CORRIDOR

1021

NWA BO

1031

DATA

1032

MANAGER OFFICE

1026

A
R

E
A

 
4
:
 
A

-
W

I
N

G
 
D

E
M

O
L
I
T

I
O

N
 
A

N
D

 
P

R
O

P
O

S
E

D
 
F

L
O

O
R

 
P

L
A

N
S

E4.101

COA/BSO

1174

SR. MANAGER OFFICE

1025

OVERSIZE

BAGGAGE

SERVICE

ROOM

1024

BAG CLAIM

1023

VESTIBULE

1028

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PARTIAL EXISTING FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1 A-WING CORRIDOR AREA

1

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PARTIAL NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1 A-WING CORRIDOR AREA

1

0 1 2 4 8 0 1 2 4 8

DRAWING NOTES:

1. REFER TO DRAWING E0.001 FOR ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS AND LEGEND.

2. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, FIRE ALARM, FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY
DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION DETAILS.

3. COORDINATE WITH AIRPORT AUTHORITY TO CONFIRM EXISTING LIGHTING AND POWER PANEL
SPARE CAPACITY.

4. COORDINATE WITH AIRPORT AUTHORITY TO VERIFY EXISTING LIGHTING AND POWER CIRCUITS
TO REUSE OR EXTEND.

5. REFER TO EXISTING ELECTRICAL DRAWING NO. (E2.1A) 1ST FLOOR POWER PART PLAN-AREA A.

6. REFER TO EXISTING ELECTRICAL DRAWING NO. (E3.1A) 1ST FLOOR SYSTEM PART PLAN-AREA A.

#DEMO KEY NOTES:

1. REMOVE EXISTING POWER RECEPTACLE. RETAIN POWER CIRCUIT TO REUSE.

2. REMOVE EXISTING DATA RECEPTACLE. RETAIN DATA CIRCUIT TO REUSE.

PROPOSED KEY NOTES:

1. PROVIDE NEW POWER RECEPTACLE. REUSE EXISTING POWER CIRCUITS OR

RUN NEW POWER CIRCUITS FROM NEAREST ELECTRICAL PANEL.

2. PROVIDE NEW DATA OUTLETS WITH NEW DATA CIRCUITS (CAT6 CABLE) FORM

EXISTING PANEL IDF#2 IN DATA ROOM #1032.

3. OWNER SHALL MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS AT OR INTO THE EXISTING IDF

PANEL (12 CABLES).

#

EXISTING

PANEL RP21D

EXISTING

PANEL RP21D

EXISTING

IDF#2

EXISTING

PANEL RP21D

1

1

1

EXISTING

PANEL RP21D

EXISTING

PANEL RP21D

EXISTING

IDF#2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

22

2

2

2

2

EXISTING

PANEL RP21D

EXISTING

PANEL RP21D

3

EXISTING IDF #2

PANEL (ROOM #1032)
3

3

3

3

EXISTING IDF #2

PANEL (ROOM #1032)

EXISTING IDF #2

PANEL (ROOM #1032)

EXISTING IDF #2

PANEL (ROOM #1032)

EXISTING IDF #2

PANEL (ROOM #1032)

EXISTING

PANEL RP21D

john.goudreault
Callout
N.I.C.BY OWNER /OTHERS

Goudreault, John
Cloud

john.goudreault
Callout
N.I.C.BY OWNER /OTHERS

Goudreault, John
Cloud

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
1

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
6/7/24

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
GENERAL REVISION - N.I.C. WORK



KEY PLAN

AREA 4 A-WING

A
I
R

P
O

R
T

 
T

E
R

M
I
N

A
L
 
B

U
I
L
D

I
N

G
 
I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

A
W

I
P

 
:
 
B

H
S

-
T

C
2
/
T

C
4
 
:
 
A

-
W

I
N

G
 
O

F
F

I
C

E
S

C
I
T

Y
 
O

F
 
M

A
N

C
H

E
S

T
E

R
,
 
N

E
W

 
H

A
M

P
S

H
I
R

E
 
-
 
D

E
P

T
.
 
O

F
 
A

V
I
A

T
I
O

N
 
;
 
F

Y
2
4
-
8
0
5
-
4
5

ELECTRICAL

1027

VESTIBULE

1028

STORAGE

1029

SERVICE CORRIDOR

1021

NWA BO

1031

DATA

1032

ELECTRICAL

1027

VESTIBULE

1028

SERVICE CORRIDOR

1021

NWA BO

1031

DATA

1032

A
R

E
A

 
4
:
 
A

-
W

I
N

G
 
D

E
M

O
L
I
T

I
O

N
 
A

N
D

 
P

R
O

P
O

S
E

D
 
R

C
P

S

E4.102

NEW OFFICE

1174

MANAGER OFFICE

TBD

SR. MANAGER OFFICE

TBD

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PARTIAL EXISTING RCP - LEVEL 1 A-WING CORRIDOR AREA

1

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PARTIAL NEW WORK RCP- LEVEL 1 A-WING CORRIDOR AREA

2

1

COA/BSO

1174

0 1 2 4 8 0 1 2 4 8

DRAWING NOTES:

1. REFER TO DRAWING E0.001 FOR ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS AND LEGEND.

2. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, FIRE ALARM, FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY
DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION DETAILS.

4. COORDINATE WITH AIRPORT AUTHORITY TO CONFIRM EXISTING LIGHTING AND POWER PANEL
SPARE CAPACITY.

5. COORDINATE WITH AIRPORT AUTHORITY TO VERIFY EXISTING LIGHTING AND POWER CIRCUITS
TO REUSE OR EXTEND.

6. COORDINATE WITH AIRPORT AUTHORITY TO STORE AND REINSTALL EXITING EQUIPMENT TO
REUSE.

7. REFER TO EXISTING ELECTRICAL DRAWING NO. (E1.1A) 1ST FLOOR LIGHTING PART PLAN-AREA A.

10. REFER TO EXISTING ELECTRICAL DRAWING NO. (E0.2) LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE AND NOTES,
LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL AND NOTES.

E
L

E
C

T
R

I
C

A
L

 
R

C
P

 
-
 

L
E

V
E

L
 
1

 
A

-
W

I
N

G
 
C

O
R

R
I
D

O
R

 
 

A
R

E
A

#DEMO KEY NOTES:

1. REMOVE EXISTING 2' x 2' LIGHTING FIXTURES.

2. RETAIN EXISTING 2' x 2' LIGHTING FIXTURES AND LIGHTING CIRCUIT.

3. REMOVE EXISTING 2' x 4' LIGHTING FIXTURES.

4. REMOVE AND STORE EXISTING 6" DOWN LIGHTING FIXTURES.

PROPOSED KEY NOTES:

1. REPOSITIONED AND REINSTALL 6" DOWN LIGHTING FIXTURES. RUN NEW LIGHTING

CIRCUITS FROM EXISTING PANEL.

2. EXTEND EXISTING LIGHTING CIRCUIT.

3. PROVIDE NEW 2' x 2' LIGHTING FIXTURE.

PROPOSED LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

MARK DESCRIPTION

LUMEN

OUTPUT
VOLTAGE(V) WATTAGE(W)

COLOR

TEMP.(K)
CRI NOTES

A 2'x2' TROFFER

LITHONIA LIGHTING

2BLT2-20L-ADPT-EZ1-

LP840-NLTAIR2-RES7-

NOC

2000 120-277 16 4000 82

EXISTING

PANEL LS41C-2

3
3

3

1

1

1

1

1 1

1

2

2

11

1

3

3

4

4

4

4

4
4

4

1

EXISTING

PANEL LS41C-2
1

1

EXISTING

PANEL LP41C-2

EXISTING

PANEL LS41C-2

#

EXISTING

PANEL LP41C-2

OR

APPROVED

EQUAL.

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
1

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
6/7/24

Goudreault, John
Typewriter
GENERAL REVISION - N.I.C. WORK

john.goudreault
Callout
N.I.C.BY OWNER /OTHERS

Goudreault, John
Cloud

john.goudreault
Callout
N.I.C.BY OWNER /OTHERS

Goudreault, John
Cloud



MANCHESTER - BOSTON REGIONAL AIRPORT

Page 1 of 4

AIRPORT TERMINAL BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS
 AWIP : BHS-TC2/TC4 : A-Wing Offices

MHT / City Bid # FY24-805-45

PRE-BID CONFERENCE

ADGENDA

1. Introductions:
Airport
AECOM
Contractors Representatives
Any Others

2. General Description & Purpose of Project:

a. Project consists of architectural/structural, mechanical, electrical, fire alarm &
sprinkler system modifications in five (5) general work areas within the existing
airport terminal building.

b. Purpose of the project is to make necessary modifications to the terminal building to
facilitate multiple program needs that have developed simultaneously.

3. This Project is configured as follows:

a. MHT’s Airport Worker Inspection Program (AWIP)
i. TSA has issued an Airport Security Program (ASP) National Amendment

which requires Aviation Worker Screening. Inspections at MHT to begin in
September 2024.

ii. Area-1 = Worker Checkpoint, Area-5 Product Checkpoint, and Partial Area-
4 in corridor (closet demo) and remodel of room #1022 (AWIP office).

iii. AWIP related areas of construction have September 15 completion date.

b. Baggage Handling System modifications for Ticket Counter #2 and Ticket Counter
#4  (BHS-TC2 / TC4)

i. TSA has decided to remove outdated baggage screening equipment at TC-2
and TC-4 therefore reconfiguration of the ticket/baggage check-in  counter
baggage conveyors is necessary to reroute the baggage to the remaining
TSA inspection equipment at TC-1 and TC-5. Doing so blocks existing
access doorways into restricted access office areas therefore adjacent
corridors/egress and offices reconfiguration is needed.

ii. TSA & the Airport plan on removal of the BHS conveyors/equip and closure
of openings in the Ticket Hall Lobby wall in June.



MANCHESTER - BOSTON REGIONAL AIRPORT

Page 2 of 4

iii. Area-2  = Ticket Counter #2 (Contract Add Alternate) has a September 25
completion date.

iv. Area-3 = Partial work for Ticket Counter #4 has an August 15 completion
date to facilitate closure of Door #1XXX-1 and the start-up operations of
new airlines (Breeze-June / Sun Country-August) -remainder by September
25.

c. Airport operations office spaces in the southern end of the terminal building
commonly referred to as the A-Wing area. (A-Wing Offices)

i. The Airport needs remodeled and additional space to support existing and
expanded operations related to AWIP and other programs.

ii. Area-4 (non-AWIP portion) = New rooms (glass & aluminum storefront
construction) in A-Wing for airport offices has completion date of November
15.

4. Refer to the SUMMARY OF WORK Section 01 01 00 in the project
Manual for important details and milestone completion dates for all five
general work areas

5. ADDENDUM No. 1 was posted on Friday 5/31/24

6. Mobilization & General Conditions:

a. Lay-down areas:

i. Public access / deliveries / POV parking –  portion of Contractor Lot at the
north end of the terminal across from the Realterm/Amazon cargo building.
Exact location / limits to be designated by the Airport.

ii. Office trailer may be placed in Contractor Parking Lot  -- IF DESIRED – but
is not required. Utility hookups for any trailer or other operations in the
parking lot(s) is responsibility of the Contractor.

iii. Laydown generally at/inside the work areas. Additionally limited spaces can
be made available nearby to the work as follows:

(i) Area-1 (interior / non-conditioned) limited width laydown up against
east curb in Inbound Baggage 3-4-5 Handling Room  but must
maintain baggage tugs travel clearance. Access is through loading
dock area and through AOA Gate #28 (requires vehicle inspections &
limited times per day – MHT vehicle escort required) and down
service road into Tugway and in through OH Door.



MANCHESTER - BOSTON REGIONAL AIRPORT

Page 3 of 4

(ii) Area-2 (interior / non-conditioned) limited width laydown in the
Outbound Baggage Make-Up Room next to TC-2 Carousel (must
maintain baggage tugs travel) . Access is through AOA Gate #28 and
down service road into Tugway and in through OH Door. Some
limited access (as-needed/approved) from Ticket Hall / Lobby door
side.

(iii) Area-3 (interior / non-conditioned) limited width laydown in the
Outbound Baggage Make-Up Room next to TC-4 Carousel (must
maintain baggage tugs travel). Access is through Gate #28 and down
service road into Tugway and in through OH Door. Some limited
access (as-needed/approved) from Ticket Hall / Lobby door side.

(iv)Area-4 (exterior - may place an enclosed trailer) laydown on the
AOA ramp near Gate #1 up against the terminal building in the
building. Access is through Gate #28 and down service road. Also,
may utilize shared space with Area-3 and Area-2 in the Outbound
Baggage Make-Up Room. Some limited access from Bag Claim#1
Lobby.

(v) Area-5 laydown in work area and limited space in adjacent 2nd floor
elevator lobby. Must maintain emergency egress corridor access and
Airport Product Inspection operations area. Access is via the loading
dock and freight elevator and stairwell.

b. Shifted work hours at Area-5 (11:00 am start) to facilitate morning Product
Inspection operations. Need to maintain pedestrian access through most work areas
to access SIDA doors and/or adjacent operations offices. Refer to notes on plans and
in Summary of Work.

7. Schedule:

a. Advertised  - 5/16/24

b. Bid Docs Posted  - 5/24/24

c. Questions/RFIs  - submit in writing (by email) on/before 2:00 pm this Thursday
6/6/24

d. Last addendum, intended to go out before cob Monday 6/10.

e. Prequalification Packages (General Contractor) required  - submit anytime up until
2:00 pm 6/12/24 (2 days before Bid Due). Package/Forms Online at MHT website.
(Refer to Instructions to Bidder Section 00 21 13 ss 1.20 )

f. Bids due Friday, June 14, 2024 at  2:00 PM to the Airport Administration Office
by mail/fedex or hand delivery to Reception Desk (outside boardroom/meeting -



MANCHESTER - BOSTON REGIONAL AIRPORT

Page 4 of 4

suggest ring bell for attention and get time receipt). Will be publicly opened & read
aloud. Bid Tabulation will be subsequently posted after award.

g. Airport anticipates notifying the apparent low bidder on Friday 6/14.

h. Contractor will have 7 calendar days from notice to coordinate required documents
(Insurance Certificate, Bonds, etc,) & submit Contract for Airport’s signature.

i. Intent is for Contract Signing meeting and Pre-Construction Conference on
Friday 6/21/24 (approx. 1:30 pm – to be confirmed)

j. Mobilize on site and start work as soon as possible after Contract execution.

i. Anticipated Contractor Mobilization Date  - Monday July 8th

ii. Contractor Badging process to begin ASAP after contract execution (at
pre-construction conference) and continue during mobilization period.
Most work will be in controlled access areas and Contractor’s employees and
subcontractors must be badged. Contractor will need to provide escorts for
any un-badged incidental workers/visitors. Badging involves presenting 2
forms of gov-issued I.D. (commonly  = driver lic. & passport) and
fingerprinting for background check which can take up to one-to-two weeks.
Computer-based training (1 to 2 hrs.) at MHT training room is also required.

k. Submit materials data during mobilization period and into beginning of construction
period  - order long lead materials ASAP.

l. Contractor to submit Gant Chart schedule (by email) before onsite mobilization date.

m. Weekly construction coordination meetings to be held in the Admin Offices
boardroom.

8. Coordination of all trades/work for “Work Performed By Owner/Others” in and around
work areas - Airport Security Systems Contractor (Allied) for controlled access doors
Badge Reader Pin Pads / door control hardware / Exit Buttons, and CCTV cameras work.

9. Brief page turn of plans (onscreen).

10. Site Visit / Walk = Existing Conditions Inspection

a. Secure areas / visitor badge and Escort required. Photos allowed.

b. Public areas (Bag Claim #1 / A-Wing offices)  – Bidders may visit/look at will.




